1. Now thinking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Satisfied
Dissatisfied

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Satisfied
Dissatisfied
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Survey of Muslims

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
8l 82 79 87 82 81 86 81 79 7 87 19 81 76 85 82 83 78
15 13 17 9 14 15 13 15 17 20 12 16 13 20 13 14 15 17
4 5 4 4 4 4 1 4 4 5 1 6 7 3 2 4 2 5
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
8l 80 9% 75 81 77 78 84 80 78 85 79 82 85 81 82 73 85
15 17 9 19 13 20 14 12 20 17 12 l6 18 11 15 14 23 11
4 2 1 6 6 2 8 4 - 5 3 5 1 4 4 4 5 3
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Survey of Muslims

2. In your opinion, what is the most important prdblem facing Canadians today?

WEIGHTED SAMPLE

kllglcn/lack of/

Canada/US relations
Dependence on US/
sovereignty
Foreign policy
(unspecified)
National unity/

Child care

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
10 9 13 1 8 12 7 12 1 7 13 10 16 10 4 7 7 20
7 11 6 6 5 9 7 5 8 2 9 6 6 5 7 7 6 7
7 11 7 3 9 4 4 8 7 5 7 7 8 4 7 7 7 6
5 7 5 2 7 3 4 5 5 2 3 8 4 6 5 8 2 3
5 4 4 7 6 4 4 3 8 - 5 6 2 3 9 7 6 -
5 2 7 1 3 7 6 4 5 6 5 4 4 6 4 5 5 5
4 3 5 4 5 3 1 6 6 6 3 5 5 3 7 5 4 3
4 4 6 1 3 5 7 4 3 9 3 4 2 10 3 5 6 1
3 5 3 1 4 3 5 3 3 4 3 3 4 5 2 2 5 3
3 3 2 7 2 4 5 1 2 - 4 3 1 2 8 3 5 1
2 1 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 3 2 4 4 - 3 1 3
2 4 1 3 3 1 2 3 1 4 1 2 3 1 3 3 1 2
2 2 1 5 1 3 2 3 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 1 4 1
2 3 1 5 2 1 2 2 2 5 1 1 3 1 3 1 3 3
2 - 2 3 2 1 1 2 3 3 1 2 - 2 2 1 2
2 1 4 3 1 4 1 1 4 * 2 4 - - 1 3 2
2 3 - 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 4 2 2 1
2 2 - 7 1 2 1 1 4 - * 3 1 2 3 1 2 2
1 - 5 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 - 1 3 1 2 1
1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2
1 3 - - 1 * 1 * 1 2 - 1 - 1 - * * 2
1 2 * - - 1 1 * - - 1 * - 1 1 1 1 -

7 6 7 11 7 8 7 7 7 5 9 7 8 7 10 9 8
9 11 9 8 8 10 8 12 5 16 6 8 13 8 3 11 6 10
11 5 13 12 12 11 17 10 8 12 14 8 9 13 9 8 12 17
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Survey of Muslims

2. In your opinion, what is the most important prdblem facing Canadians today?

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Unemployment 10 - 11 10 13 21 14 10 12 9 5 11 5 21 12 9 10 10

Inmigration/refugees 7 4 8 7 7 7 6 7 7 6 7 6 10 6 5 7 11 5

Econamy/interest 5 5 6 3 5 3 4 7 5 7 5 8 4 4 5 6 5
rates

Environment/ 5 7 4 3 7 3 4 4 7 4 9 4 6 5 5 5 3 6
pollution

Crime/law and order 5 4 8 4 3 6 3 6 6 5 6 5 4 4 6 3 5

Afghanistan/military 4 2 1 7 5 4 2 5 6 5 5 5 5 - 6 4 4 5
mission

Discrimination 4 6 3 6 4 3 3 7 2 6 1 6 3 - 5 4 9 2
against muslims/
others

Poor goverrment/ 3 8 1 2 4 5 - 3 5 3 1 4 2 2 2 4 3 3
leadership

Taxes 3 14 1 2 2 3 - 3 1 4 3 2 4 - 1 2 6 2

Terrorism/security/ 2 - 2 3 2 4 4 2 3 3 3 3 2 - 3 1 3 2
world conflict/
war

Education issues 2 - 2 2 2 2 4 1 2 3 2 2 4 - 2 3 4 1

Social issues/cuts 2 2 3 1 4 - 4 2 1 2 3 2 3 - 1 2 2 2
to social programs/
social safety net

Poverty/lnger/ 2 4 2 2 1 - - 3 2 2 1 1 6 - 4 1 3 2
harelessness

Moral issues 2 - 2 3 2 - 3 1 2 2 2 2 - 3 2 - 3

Religion/lack of/ 2 - 2 3 1 3 5 1 1 2 1 3 - - 1 1 1 2
religious freedan/
holidays

Personal finances 2 2 - 3 2 1 3 2 2 - 1 3 3 1

Canada/US relations 2 - 7 - - - 1 2 2 1 4 1 6 - 1 3 1 2

Dependence on US/ 1 4 1 - - 2 1 1 3 1 3 - 1 2 1 2
sovereignty

Foreign policy 1 - 3 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 3 3 1 2 1 1
(unspecified)

National unity/ 1 - * 1 2 - 1 * 1 * * 1 - 2 1 1 1 *
Quebec

Child care 1 6 - - - - - - - - 1 * - 1 1 1 *

Other 7 8 8 8 6 6 6 9 6 10 8 5 9 7 8 6 8

None 9 3 8 10 9 2 2 1 5 10 7 9 8 10 12 7 4 11

DK/NA 11 15 11 10 12 10 15 10 9 14 6 1 11 8 10 12 10 12
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Survey of Muslims

3. Would you say you are very, samewhat, not very or not at all PROUD to be Canadian?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very proud 73 47 78 85 74 71 69 70 84 8l 73 69 74 71 81 73 72 72
Samewhat proud 21 2 17 9 20 22 25 21 13 12 25 22 18 22 18 2 21 20
Not very proud 1 3 1 1 * 2 1 2 - 4 - 1 2 - - 1 1 3
Not at all proud 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 2
Depends * 1 - - * - - * - - - * 1 - - * - -
Not a Canadian/do 3 5 2 3 3 3 3 4 1 2 1 5 3 3 1 3 4 1

not consider self a

Canadian
DK/NA 1 1 * 2 * 1 * 2 - - 1 1 1 * - * 1 1

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very proud 73 76 70 73 70 80 54 70 88 67 85 70 68 88 71 74 63 77
Samewhat proud 21 21 26 18 24 16 29 24 1 23 14 23 25 10 2 19 30 17
Not very proud 1 - 1 2 1 - 3 1 - 2 - 1 2 - 2 1 2 1
Not at all proud 1 2 1 2 - 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 2 1 1 1
Depends * - - - 1 - 1 - - * - * - - - - - *
Not a Canadian/do 3 - 3 3 4 2 12 2 - 4 1 4 2 - 3 4 3 3

not consider self a

Canadian
DK/NA 1 - - 2 * - 2 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 *
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Survey of Muslims

4. What is it about Canada that gives you the greatest sense of pride?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 %92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Free country/ 33 43 31 33 36 30 36 38 24 30 40 30 32 38 31 35 32 32
freedan/democracy
Malticulturalism 17 10 16 30 16 19 20 16 18 100 17 22 13 16 28 16 20 16
A peaceful country 10 7 1 9 8 11 8 7 15 13 12 7 15 7 6 6 10 16
Humani tarian/kind/ 9 11 9 7 8 10 7 6 14 3 9 11 7 7 14 9 7 10
caring/friendly
pecple
Safety/low crime 4 2 6 1 3 6 4 4 4 8 4 2 6 3 2 4 2 6
rate
Tolerance/respect/ 3 2 5 1 5 2 6 3 2 4 3 4 3 5 1 1 7 1
equality
Respected by other 2 2 2 4 2 3 2 3 3 2 1 4 2 2 5 3 3 1
countries
Quality of 2 4 2 - 3 2 1 4 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 3
life/standard of
living
Social programs 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 2 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 3
We are independent 2 2 1 2 2 1 1 3 2 - 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
of US/not being
American
Opportunities 2 - 2 1 1 2 - 1 3 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 1
Education 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 * 3 1 1 3 1
Quality of services/ 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 2 1 2 - 1 2 1
organized system/
stablility
Health care system 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 2 * 1 1 2 2 1 -
Justice/legal system 1 1 1 - 2 - 1 - 2 2 - 1 * 3 - 1 1 1
Clean envirorment/ 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 * - 1 1 * - 1 1 2
envirormental
leader
Beauty of country/ i 2 1 - - 1 *x 1 1 2 - 1 101 - S |
land/gecgraphy
Other 3 2 4 3 4 2 4 3 3 2 3 4 3 1 3 4 2 4
Nothing 1 3 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 - 2 1 2 1
DK/NA 3 4 3 3 2 5 3 4 2 8 2 1 6 2 - 5 3 1



4. What is it about Canada that gives you the greatest sense of pride?

We are independent
of US/not being
American

Opportunities

Education

Quality of services/
organized system/
stablility

Health care system

Justice/legal system

Clean envirorment/
enviranmental
leader

Beauty of country/
land/gecgraphy

Other

Nothing
DK/NA
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PLACE OF BIRTH

YEARS

SELF
IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.

RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

Mid

<5 5-15 16+

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr

500
500

33
17

10
9

R W

411
43

32

27

NNDN

17
16

N

=N

154 135 28
156 124 36
32 38 17
19 18 6
8 5 25
6 11 2
3 4 4
5 2 -
2 3 2
4 1 4
2 3 -
1 3 2
1 - 16
2 * 2
1 1 3
1 3
2 -
1 - 2
* 1 4
4 4 2
- 2 -
5 3 3

103 215 124
9 213 138
32 33 35
15 16 19

9 10 10
11 9 8
* 5 4
10 3 1
1 1 5
2 2 3
2 2 1
3 1 2
* 3 1
1 3 -
1 1 2
- *x 2
1 1 1
1 1 -
1 1
6 2 3
2 1 1
1 5 2

286 111
281 113
35 34
15 22
8 4
9 10
5 3
4 2
1 7
3 2
1 3
2 2
1
2 -
1 1
1
2 -
1 1
1 -
4
1 -
4 3

[

NERE W

1x/
week

200
206

38
16

10
5

1N

N

Rare
to
nevr

213
203

31
19

11
10

[y

Yes No
157 342
153 347
3 34
23 15
7 1

6 10

4 4

4 3

1 3

2 2
3 1
3 1
2 1

1 1

- 2

- 1

1 1

2 *
1 1
3 3
3 1
2 4
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Survey of Muslims

5. And what do you like least about Canada?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Climate/cold weather 24 26 24 20 27 20 28 23 17 24 21 25 24 21 25 23 24 24
Discrimination/ 13 29 8 13 11 16 10 12 16 13 9 17 11 17 10 14 10 17
treatment of
immigrants/others
Taxes 8 3 9 9 5 10 10 5 8 6 13 4 9 5 9 7 7 10
Canada's foreign 6 6 6 10 6 7 8 6 6 2 10 5 3 6 12 7 7 4
policy
Lack of econamic 6 6 7 3 6 6 4 7 8 7 5 7 9 6 2 3 7 9
opportuni ty/jdbs
Goverrment 4 6 3 5 5 3 4 4 2 5 3 2 4 6 5 5 2
Crime/violence/ 2 1 3 - 2 3 - 4 3 - 3 2 3 1 2 3 2 1
safety
Same sex marriage/ 2 2 2 - 2 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 2 4 * 2 2 2
harosexuality
Education/cost of 2 1 2 - 2 1 4 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 3 -
post-secondary
Lack of social 2 4 * 2 2 1 - 1 4 3 - 2 1 2 2 2 1 2
services
Laws/justice system 1 1 1 3 1 2 2 - 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 -
Youth issues/too 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 1 1 - 2 1 * 3
much freedam
Quebec separatism/ 1 - 1 3 1 1 1 * 2 - 1 2 - 1 2 2 1 -
lack of unity
Follow American 1 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 -
policy/dependence
on US
Cost of living 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 * - 1 1 -
Immigration laws 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 1 - -
Poverty/harelessness * - 1 - - 1 1 * - 1 1 - - 1 - * 1 -
Other 5 1 5 9 4 6 7 6 4 8 4 6 4 5 9 3 10 3
None 10 7 10 12 12 8 7 9 15 13 10 8 16 8 5 9 9 13
DK/NA 11 5 13 9 1 10 10 14 8 14 10 9 12 12 7 11 10 11
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Survey of Muslims

5. And what do you like least about Canada?

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Climate/cold weather 24 13 30 21 25 13 31 23 22 24 25 21 38 17 21 26 18 26
Discrimination/ 13 13 16 11 14 10 12 15 10 13 12 11 20 16 12 15 24 9
treatment of
immigrants/others
Taxes 8 7 5 9 2 33 3 8 11 8 4 6 9 21 9 8 6 8
Canada's foreign 6 16 4 6 8 - 3 5 7 7 6 8 3 5 6 4 13 3
policy
Lack of econamic 6 2 4 7 10 2 9 6 6 7 5 8 4 3 6 6 5 7
opportimity/jdos
Government 4 10 2 2 6 5 2 3 4 4 3 5 3 2 3 4 4 4
Crime/violence/ 2 - 2 2 2 9 1 2 3 1 4 2 1 2 1 3 1 3
safety
Same sex marriage/ 2 - 2 2 2 - 1 3 1 3 1 2 - - 3 * 2 2
harosexuality
Education/cost of 2 6 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 - 2 1 1 2 2
post-secondary
Lack of social 2 2 3 - 1 7 3 * 3 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
services
Laws/justice system 1 6 1 1 1 - - * 3 1 3 1 3 - * 2 2 1
Youth issues/too 1 - - 3 * - 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 2
much freedam
Quebec separatism/ 1 2 1 - 1 - - 1 2 1 2 1 - 3 1 1 - 2
lack of unity
Follow American 1 - 1 1 2 - 1 * 2 1 - 1 3 - 1 1 1 1
policy/dependence
on US
Cost of living 1 - 1 1 1 - 3 - 1 1 - 1 - 3 * 1 - 1
Inmmigration laws 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 * - * 2 1 - 2 1 1 1 *
Poverty/hanelessness * - 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - * 1 *
Other 5 9 8 6 3 3 5 5 5 5 6 6 5 3 5 5 6 5
None 10 7 12 8 11 3 8 10 10 11 10 10 1 10 13 8 5 12
DK/NA 11 5 5 17 9 13 13 12 9 10 13 12 8 4 12 1 8 12
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Survey of Muslims
6. Sare pecple say that immigrants and minority ethnic groups should blend into Canadian society
and not form a separate camunity. Other pecple say that immigrants and minority ethnic groups

should be free to maintain their religious and cultural practices and traditions. Which one of
these two points of view is closest to your own?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

Inmmigrants should be 65 41 72 73 66 64 72 64 58 75 64 62 65 71 59 61 70 66
free to maintain

and cultural
practices
Inmigrants should 15 15 14 19 14 17 14 14 22 14 17 14 17 11 22 15 13 19
blend into Canadian
society
Both equally 17 42 11 7 16 17 14 18 20 10 18 19 15 15 16 20 15 14
Depends 2 2 2 2 1 3 1 1 1 3 2 2 3 2 1
DK/NA 1 - 2 - 2 * - 2 - 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 -
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347

Inmigrants should be 65 63 70 78 53 41 66 69 59 78 47 68 64 48 70 56 70 63
free to maintain

and cultural

practices

blernd into Canadian

society

Both equally 17 9

pob
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Survey of Muslims

7. Sare immigrant and minority ethnic comumities have very traditional practices and beliefs
when it cans to the role of wamen. Same pecple say that Canada should accept and accamodate
these traditional beliefs about the rights and role of wamen. Other pecple say that immigrants
and ethnic minorities should adapt to mainstream Canadian beliefs about the rights and role
of wamen. Which one of these two points of view is closest to your own?

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Canada should accept 44 31 48 45 37 b51 45 47 36 56 48 36 53 49 32 40 39 59
/accanodate
traditional beliefs
about womens'
rights/role
Inmigrants should 36 34 36 40 41 31 38 32 42 31 35 38 26 38 51 38 40 26
adapt to mainstream
Canadian beliefs
about wamens'
rights/role
Both equally 11 28 7 7 13 9 6 12 16 5 7 16 11 5 11 15 10 6
Depends 5 7 4 4 5 5 6 5 3 3 4 6 5 7 3 4 7 3
DK/NA 4 1 6 4 4 5 5 4 4 5 6 3 6 1 3 3 4 7
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Canada should accept 44 35 40 50 42 54 50 47 40 5 28 49 31 43 51 34 45 43
/accamodate
traditional beliefs
about wamens'
rights/role
Inmigrants should 36 40 41 33 34 34 27 34 43 30 61 29 50 44 28 45 31 38
adapt to mainstream
Canadian beliefs
about womens'
rights/role
Both equally 11 12 12 7 17 4 13 10 9 9 7 13 12 8 12 9 11 11
Depends 5 5 7 3 6 5 5 6 3 5 4 4 7 2 4 6 8 4
DK/NA 4 7 1 7 2 3 6 3 5 6 1 5 1 3 4 6 6 4
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Survey of Muslims

7.1 Would you say you have a very favourable, samewhat favourable, samewhat unfavourable
or very unfavourable opinion of...

a. Christians
REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very favourable 44 34 52 29 47 41 42 40 55 4 45 44 45 40 47 42 44 49
Samewhat favourable 33 35 290 43 32 33 35 34 25 31 34 33 31 39 31 35 31 30
Samewhat 2 2 1 4 1 3 3 2 - 4 3 - 1 2 2 1 3 2
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 2 1 * 8 * 3 4 1 - 3 3 * 1 1 4 1 3 2
Neither favourable/ 9 24 5 5 10 8 4 12 11 9 4 13 10 8 8 12 7 9
unfavourable
DK/NA 10 3 12 12 9 12 1 1 9 9 12 9 12 1 7 9 12 8
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very favourable 44 43 38 53 40 48 42 42 50 46 41 46 35 65 51 42 36 48
Samewhat favourable 33 32 39 30 30 31 32 33 31 32 32 30 43 24 29 33 41 29
Samewhat 2 2 1 3 3 - 2 3 - 2 3 2 - 2 2 1 2 2
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 2 13 1 - 2 - 1 1 - 3 1 2 1 - - 2 3 1
Neither favourable/ 9 - 9 5 16 11 1 9 10 7 12 10 8 5 8 11 9 9
unfavourable
DK/NA 10 10 12 10 10 10 1 1 9 10 13 9 12 4 9 11 9 11
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Survey of Muslims

7.1 Would you say you have a very favourable, samewhat favourable, samewhat unfavourable

or very unfavourable opinion of...

b. Jews
REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATICN HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very favourable 27 17 33 19 34 19 27 25 30 31 26 26 28 25 32 28 27 25
Samewhat favourable 27 27 27 28 29 25 32 25 24 21 28 29 26 28 28 28 27 25
Samewhat 9 10 8 10 8 10 11 7 8 10 9 9 6 10 11 10 8 8
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 7 9 6 12 6 9 9 9 5 11 9 5 7 7 10 7 8 9
Neither favourable/ 11 32 6 5 10 13 6 14 12 9 6 16 11 10 9 14 8 11
unfavourable
DK/NA 18 5 21 26 14 23 15 20 22 19 22 15 22 20 10 14 22 21
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very favourable 27 34 20 33 26 18 26 23 31 29 27 27 22 38 34 24 22 29
Samewhat favourable 27 28 30 27 26 28 26 271 27 25 34 26 35 21 24 31 31 25
Samewhat 9 6 11 9 8 11 10 8 9 9 5 10 7 4 7 10 10 8
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 7 18 6 7 9 - 5 10 2 12 2 9 5 6 8 4 14 5
Neither favourable/ 11 2 11 7 17 13 12 12 11 9 13 12 11 1 10 12 10 12
unfavourable
DK/NA 18 12 22 17 14 31 21 19 19 17 19 16 21 20 17 19 13 21
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Survey of Muslims

7.1 Would you say you have a very favourable, samewhat favourable, samewhat unfavourable

or very unfavourable opinion of...

c. Arabs
REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATICN HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very favourable 36 39 36 32 40 31 42 31 34 39 35 35 34 33 40 34 37 37
Samewhat favourable 31 27 32 33 34 28 28 38 28 22 30 37 29 41 28 37 271 29
Samewhat 6 5 6 6 3 8 9 4 5 7 9 2 6 6 7 4 8 5
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 3 1 2 11 2 4 6 2 2 6 5 1 4 1 5 2 7 1
Neither favourable/ 8 19 5 4 7 8 3 8 11 5 4 11 6 6 9 10 5 7
unfavourable
2m a menber of this 2 6 1 3 2 3 - 4 1 2 1 3 2 * 2 3 2 2
group
DK/NA 14 4 19 11 11 18 11 13 19 18 17 10 19 11 9 10 15 20
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very favourable 36 45 30 40 38 23 39 31 37 43 26 39 2 4 43 32 27 40
Samewhat favourable 31 29 37 34 27 24 27 36 28 28 35 28 47 24 28 33 37 29
Samewhat 6 4 4 6 6 4 5 7 5 6 8 6 6 3 4 7 8 4
unfavourable
Very unfavourable 3 14 5 2 1 - 5 2 1 3 3 4 3 - 1 3 7 1
Neither favourable/ 8 - 9 5 9 11 4 8 11 4 12 7 7 6 10 8 8
unfavourable
Am a menber of this 2 - 3 - 6 2 5 2 1 3 1 3 1 - 3 1 2 2
group
DK/NA 14 8 12 13 14 36 15 13 17 12 15 12 15 21 15 14 10 16
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Survey of Muslims

7.2a Would you describe the current relations between Christians and Jews in Canada today
to be very positive, samewhat positive, samewhat negative or very negative?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very positive 29 15 34 28 32 25 28 28 32 26 34 26 33 30 29 30 28 27
Samewhat positive 33 3 34 28 36 29 36 32 29 23 3% 35 27 34 41 33 34 29
Samewhat negative 10 15 8 1 7 13 17 8 7 14 11 8 11 10 10 10 10 11
Very negative 3 5 4 - 1 5 2 4 4 8 3 1 4 3 1 3 4 2
Neither 4 12 2 5 6 3 2 5 5 3 2 7 3 4 4 5 5 2
positive/negative
DK/NA 21 20 19 28 16 25 14 24 23 26 15 23 23 19 14 19 18 28
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very positive 29 30 33 27 24 37 26 27 32 28 30 26 32 4 33 25 28 29
Samewhat positive 33 5 33 37 30 17 3 31 3 33 33 37 22 20 31 32 3B 3R
Sarewhat negative 10 3 10 11 13 10 12 11 11 11 12 11 17 9 12 13 9
Very negative 3 5 2 1 7 4 1 5 2 4 1 4 1 - 3 3 6 2
Neither 4 1 6 1 7 5 3 5 4 3 4 4 4 4 5 6 4
positive/negative
DK/NA 21 10 17 23 19 27 26 22 17 20 19 18 23 22 19 22 12 24
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Survey of Muslims

7.2b Would you describe the current relations between Christians and Muslims in Canada today
to be very positive, samewhat positive, samewhat negative or very negative?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very positive 27 21 30 23 31 23 25 30 22 24 28 25 30 23 24 27 25 25
Samewhat positive 46 45 45 50 44 48 47 44 52 46 48 46 47 50 45 43 49 49
Samewhat negative 14 19 14 1 14 15 20 13 12 14 16 14 12 18 16 13 18 13
Very negative 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 3 1 2 - 3 1 2 3 3 1 2
Neither 3 10 2 3 3 3 3 2 4 4 1 5 2 3 3 5 3 2
positive/negative
DK/NA 7 5 7 1 5 10 5 8 10 11 6 7 8 5 8 9 4 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very positive 27 29 28 26 20 36 34 25 21 26 26 25 23 36 30 25 17 31
Samewhat positive 46 49 47 49 50 28 45 45 51 50 42 48 38 46 48 42 53 43
Sarewhat negative 14 13 16 14 15 13 12 17 14 15 16 16 24 6 12 18 20 12
Very negative 2 - - 4 2 - 3 2 1 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 1 2
Neither 3 4 5 1 4 5 - 4 2 3 1 3 1 3 2 4 5 3
positive/negative
DK/NA 7 6 5 7 8 18 5 6 11 4 12 6 11 6 5 11 4 9
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Survey of Muslims

7.2c Would you describe the current relations between Jews and Arabs in Canada today
to be very positive, samewhat positive, samewhat negative or very negative?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very positive
Samewhat positive
Samewhat negative
Very negative
Neither
positive/negative

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very positive
Samewhat positive
Sarewhat negative
Very negative
Neither
positive/negative

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
9 9 9 9 12 6 6 9 11 14 7 8 9 11 9 11 6 10
27 2 29 25 30 24 32 29 19 18 34 26 28 28 28 27 28 28
23 18 27 19 2 24 29 19 27 18 26 25 24 27 24 21 27 22
14 18 12 20 13 16 l6 12 17 21 14 1 13 13 18 13 15 17
6 18 2 4 8 4 3 6 8 3 3 10 7 3 3 8 5 4
20 15 21 23 15 26 15 25 18 25 16 20 19 19 17 20 19 19
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
9 7 13 8 6 6 7 9 10 10 6 8 12 11 14 6 6 11
27 43 27 24 32 16 26 26 27 27 34 29 27 19 27 27 3 25
23 23 22 27 21 35 20 25 26 24 24 25 21 27 23 23 24 23
14 13 13 14 19 10 15 13 17 15 10 15 17 15 12 14 20 12
6 1 9 4 6 2 7 6 5 4 8 7 3 5 7 6 6 6
20 12 16 23 17 32 24 21 16 19 19 17 20 22 17 23 12 24
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Survey of Muslims

8. Do you think of yourself first as a Canadian or first as a Muslim?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Muslim 56 53 59 49 54 58 71 50 42 74 62 44 53 64 51 47 62 62
Canadian 23 8 25 33 24 21 14 26 29 10 19 31 21 18 37 29 21 14
Both equally 16 36 10 15 16 17 8 15 25 12 15 19 21 12 8 16 14 22
Depends 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 1 3 1 -
DK/NA 3 1 5 2 5 2 - 7 2 2 1 6 5 2 3 4 2 3
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Muslim 56 54 53 65 53 39 64 57 51 100 - 65 39 33 62 45 67 51
Canadian 23 31 25 20 21 29 13 23 27 - 100 16 42 29 20 30 15 26
Both equally 16 1 18 11 20 25 14 16 18 - - 16 15 31 14 19 13 18
Depends 1 * 1 3 3 - 1 3 - - 1 * 5 1 3 1 2
DK/NA 3 - 4 3 4 4 8 3 2 - - 3 4 2 3 4 4 3
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Survey of Muslims

9. Do you think Canadians' impression of the religion of Islam is generally positive or negative?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Generally positive
Generally negative

positive/negative

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Generally positive
Generally negative

positive/negative

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

64 43 47 59 46 40 44 53 54
39 46 37 37 41 38 47 37 36 22 48 41 28 41 56 46 37 30
7 6 8 8 9 2 6 8 6

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No

500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347

50 26 52 59 41 58 51 55 46 52 40 50 43 58 52 46 36 56
39 69 33 37 44 26 40 33 42 38 47 42 38 32 40 39 54 33
7 4 9 2 10 8 7 7 7 6 7 7 8 7 5 7 7 7

5 2 6 2 5 9 2 5 6 3 6 2 10 3 3 7 3 5
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Survey of Muslims

10. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse or about
the same as they are treated in other western countries?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Better

About the same

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Better

About the same

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
71 79 78 72 79 74 75 8 75 77 70 82 80 8 71 779 76
3 5 3 - 3 2 3 3 1 3 3 2 3 1 3 3 3 2
17 14 16 26 16 19 20 15 20 l6 22 15 15 16 24 17 17 18
3 2 4 2 2 4 3 2 5 5 4 1 2 3 2 5 1 4
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
T 62 8 74 8 73 86 78 74 76 80 71 74 85 83 75 74 78
3 4 - 2 5 2 3 2 1 3 3 2 1 2 2 1 3 2
17 32 16 21 13 14 8 17 21 19 15 19 2 11 13 21 20 16
3 2 2 3 2 1 3 3 4 3 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 4
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Survey of Muslims

11. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile towards Muslims?
Would you say most, many, just same or very few?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Most 5 2 5 8 5 5 2 8 4 5 5 5 2 8 5 6 4 3
Many 12 13 12 9 8 16 15 10 10 11 12 12 8 11 13 13 14 8
Just same 39 45 38 37 32 46 43 34 4 36 44 36 37 35 48 42 36 38
Very few 35 3 37 35 45 25 37 35 36 40 34 34 42 33 30 31 37 39
DK/NA 9 8 9 12 10 8 3 13 9 8 6 12 11 12 4 8 8 12
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Most 5 2 6 6 6 - 2 7 5 5 5 4 6 7 6 3 8 4
Many 12 24 14 15 7 2 11 13 6 13 12 12 15 7 9 16 17 10
Just same 39 58 32 35 40 50 35 33 45 38 38 40 40 37 39 37 46 36
Very few 35 16 35 34 40 40 41 37 35 36 40 35 29 39 39 31 2 4
DK/NA 9 - 13 1 7 7 1 11 9 7 5 8 10 10 7 11 8 10
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Survey of Muslims

12. In the last two years, have you personally had a bad experience due to your race,

ethnicity or religion, or hasn't this happened to you?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Yes, has happened to 31 36 28 32 28 34 42 26 22 25 36 30 27 37 26 31 35 24
you
No, has not happened 69 64 72 68 72 66 58 74 78 75 64 70 73 63 74 69 65 76
DK/NA * - - * - * - * - - - * * - - * - -
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Yes, has happened to 31 49 34 26 33 15 23 34 25 36 21 32 37 15 27 31 100 -
you
No, has not happened 69 51 66 74 67 85 71 66 75 63 79 68 63 85 73 69 - 100
DK/NA * - - * - - * - - * - - - - * - - -
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Survey of Muslims

13. How concerned, if at all, are you about the future of Muslims in this country - very
oconcerned, samewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned?

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Very concerned 27 35 24 26 24 29 3 23 24 29 30 23 24 3B 22 28 29 20
Samewhat concerned 35 335 35 31 37 33 38 38 28 25 34 39 34 32 37 3 39 31
Not too concerned 21 15 23 21 19 22 19 19 26 28 19 20 23 17 22 21 17 27
Not at all concerned 16 15 16 18 18 15 10 18 20 16 16 16 16 13 19 l6 15 21
DK/NA 2 - 1 4 2 1 - 3 2 1 1 2 2 3 - 2 1 3
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Very concerned 27 39 23 30 28 13 19 31 21 31 16 29 18 32 26 28 37 22
Samewhat concerned 35 36 37 29 38 30 39 30 37 32 44 37 30 15 32 33 41 32
Not too concerned 21 21 22 18 19 40 21 22 22 2 17 17 36 30 23 2 15 23
Not at all concerned 16 4 16 22 13 16 17 16 18 14 23 14 14 21 18 15 7 20
DK/NA 2 - 3 2 2 - 3 1 2 - - 2 3 2 1 2 - 2
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Survey of Muslims

14. Overall, do you think that the quality of life for Muslim wamen in Canada is better,
worse or about the same as the quality of life for wamen in most Muslim countries?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION

HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+

Full Part
time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 171 113
Better 70 67 70 74 71 70 69 68 78 64 72 73 72 63
Worse 3 2 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 8 1 3 3 5
About the same 23 27 2 21 22 24 26 25 14 24 23 20 21 29
DK/NA 4 4 4 4 4 3 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
YEARS SELF DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Mid <5 5-15 16+
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 153 347
Better 70 77 68 75 65 80 63 69 76 64 90 68 65 73
Worse 3 3 3 4 3 - 2 5 1 4 2 3 6 2
About the same 23 18 25 20 27 16 31 23 19 28 7 26 24 22
DK/NA 4 2 4 2 5 3 4 3 5 4 1 3 5 3



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

15. Do you wear a hijab (scarf covering the hair), nigab (veil) or chador (full head scarf) in public?

Subsample: Wamen only

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
251 64 140 41 - 251 92 105 37 54 97 95 % 66 42 85 86 77
241 48 148 44 - 241 8l 86 56 48 99 90 92 61 49 82 80 76
42 37 45 38 - 4 46 53 14 60 38 35 47 46 20 29 39 57
38 37 40 31 - 38 40 47 14 48 36 32 40 43 20 28 36 48
1 - 1 2 - 1 2 1 - 2 - 2 2 - - - 4
3 - 4 4 - 3 3 6 - 10 - 3 5 1 - 1 4 5
57 59 55 62 - 57 54 47 86 40 61 o4 52 54 80 71 59 43
1 3 - - - 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 - - - 2 -
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
251 28 63 66 63 19 46 113 54 153 50 168 39 21 62 142 85 165
241 29 61 60 52 26 36 105 62 141 51 153 36 28 62 130 8l 160
42 29 37 51 59 9 48 50 26 52 19 49 29 26 70 27 50 38
38 29 37 38 53 9 43 42 26 46 17 45 24 16 61 25 48 33
1 - - 5 - - - 3 - 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1
3 - - 8 - 5 5 - 4 2 3 10 8 1 1 4
57 71 63 49 38 091 52 49 74 48 81 5 71 74 29 73 50 61
1 - - - 3 - - 2 - * - 1 - - 1 - - 1
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Survey of Muslims

16. Over the past 30 days, how often have you worn a [hijab/nigeb/chador] in public ?

Subsample: Wamen who wear a hijab. nigeb, or chador in public

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

A few times
Once or twice a week
Almost every day, or
Every day

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

A few times
Once or twice a week
Almost every day, or
Every day

REGION

GENDER AGE

EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30-

H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

115 25 69 19 - 115 44 56 5 3 42 36 5 29 11 27 37 48
102 18 67 17 - 102 37 46 8 28 38 31 4 28 10 24 32 43
4 10 3 6 - 4 9 2 - 11 8 2 - 7 3 5
2 3 1 5 - 2 5 1 - - - 4 2 - 2 - 4
3 - 4 5 - 3 - 4 20 - - 1 8 - - - - 8
9 - 12 7 - 9 5 12 20 7 7 14 11 3 10 5 9 12
8l 87 80 78 - 81 81 80 60 73 91 73 70 93 90 86 88 71

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
115 10 26 33 37 3 2 57 18 83 10 86 12 8 49 43 46 68
102 8 23 30 31 2 17 52 16 73 10 75 10 8 43 35 41 61
4 17 - 3 7 - 8 3 - 3 5 8 - 7 4 4 5
2 - 3 6 - - - 5 - 3 - 2 - 11 5 - - 4
3 - 7 - 6 - 20 - - 5 - 5 - - 2 2 2 4
9 - 7 19 6 - 10 12 6 8 12 7 9 28 5 15 4 12
8l 83 83 72 81 100 62 80 94 81 79 82 83 6l 81 78 % 75
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Survey of Muslims

17. Sare countries have decided to ban the wearing of head scarves by Muslim wamen in public places,
including schools. Do you think this is a good idea or a bad idea?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Good idea
Bad idea

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Good idea
Bad idea

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
9 8 9 7 7 10 3 9 12 12 8 7 10 9 9 11 5 9
86 86 85 89 87 85 91 87 T 82 84 9 82 88 87 85 91 81
4 6 4 1 3 5 1 3 8 2 7 2 6 3 2 2 3 9
2 - 2 2 3 * 1 1 3 4 1 * 2 1 2 2 1 1
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
9 16 4 9 5 23 6 6 12 4 19 6 8 15 6 11 4 11
86 81 95 88 89 52 91 91 77 9% 74 91 87 63 87 84 94 82
4 - 1 3 4 21 3 1 9 2 4 2 2 2 6 3 2 5
2 1 1 2 4 1 2 2 * 3 * 3 2 1 2 - 2
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Survey of Muslims

18. Do you believe that Sharia (Sha-REE-ah) law - that is, traditional Islamic law - should,
or should not, be recognized by Canadian govermments as a legal basis for Muslims to
settle family disputes, such as those involving divorce, custody and inheritance?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

Sharia law should be 53 42 59 46 51 55 59 54 46 63 53 48 62 57 43 51 49 eé4

recognized
Sharia law should 34 41 28 43 35 32 24 34 44 26 33 37 26 30 50 37 33 26
not be recognized
Depends 4 10 3 3 5 4 4 4 6 - 5 6 3 4 5 5 5 3
DK/NA 9 7 10 8 9 9 13 8 4 11 9 9 8 9 3 7 13 8
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347

Sharia law should be 53 47 55 63 50 30 57 58 45 65 33 63 36 34 61 44 59 50

recognized
Sharia law should 34 42 31 22 38 62 19 30 44 23 56 25 51 53 27 42 3 34
not be recognized
Depends 4 2 8 3 5 2 6 5 4 3 5 4 8 4 5 5 6 4
DK/NA 9 8 6 12 8 5 18 6 7 9 6 9 5 8 7 9 2 12



19. Now I'm going to read you a list of individuals and organizations.

Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

Please tell me which one of these you trust the most to offer you guidance as a Muslim:

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Local Imam or sheikh

Imams/institutions
outside Canada

National religious
leaders in Canada

Religiocus leaders
on television

None

DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Local Imam or sheikh

Tmams/institutions
outside Canada
leaders in Canada

Religious leaders
on television

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 %92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
30 45 27 20 32 28 37 31 18 28 36 26 30 34 24 3 25 29
21 17 21 23 22 19 28 20 13 28 23 16 21 17 22 18 26 17
12 8 13 12 9 14 10 11 14 11 10 13 11 16 10 13 9 14
4 3 4 5 4 5 5 3 5 4 3 6 5 3 3 3 4 6
26 2 27 3 27 26 13 27 45 21 20 33 26 24 35 25 27 29
7 6 7 9 8 7 8 4 8 8 6 7 6 5 7 9 4

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.

Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
30 40 25 26 35 17 29 29 26 34 18 33 14 12 36 23 30 30
21 2 18 23 27 7 27 20 19 28 15 25 13 12 23 17 21 20
12 100 13 14 6 24 7 13 12 10 14 11 16 11 11 13 1 12
4 6 4 3 5 6 9 3 2 5 5 5 1 - 3 5 6 3
26 18 31 24 25 37 20 25 37 17 42 14 51 60 24 33 25 27
7 4 9 10 2 9 7 9 4 7 6 6 5 4 4 9 6 8



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

a. A decline in the importance of religion among Canada's Muslims

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
21 27 21 15 2 20 28 21 11 28 21 19 25 24 1 17 25 23
27 2 26 35 26 28 31 28 19 2 29 27 2 30 32 26 30 24
24 21 24 26 23 25 24 26 23 2 24 25 2 24 26 25 23 25
24 28 25 19 24 24 l6 20 42 2 25 25 24 20 3N 29 20 24
3 2 4 4 4 2 1 5 4 6 1 4 6 2 - 3 3 4
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
21 19 20 22 24 14 25 25 13 26 11 27 7 14 27 14 25 19
27 37 21 33 24 10 29 27 22 30 24 30 23 11 27 25 31 25
24 20 36 20 23 22 2 24 27 21 35 21 41 22 20 26 2 25
24 23 22 22 24 50 18 21 35 21 29 20 26 50 23 30 21 26
3 2 2 3 5 4 6 3 3 2 1 3 3 2 2 5 2 4



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

b. Muslim wamen in Canada taking on modern roles in society

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 %92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
10 22 5 10 8 11 13 7 10 19 7 7 11 1 4 8 7 15
16 18 14 18 15 17 17 18 8 18 14 16 15 15 12 13 18 18
24 20 25 23 26 21 28 27 17 27 25 22 24 28 21 25 27 19
48 37 53 45 49 47 41 45 6l 3% 50 52 46 46 61 54 44 43
3 3 2 3 2 4 2 3 4 2 3 3 4 - 1 1 3 6
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
10 14 10 7 12 2 10 11 4 13 3 11 9 4 11 7 14 8
16 17 12 24 9 5 17 17 12 18 14 18 10 12 19 10 17 15
24 31 26 20 29 14 23 22 24 23 27 25 27 1 22 29 22 25
48 36 46 46 49 78 42 48 58 4 54 4 49 73 46 50 45 49
3 2 6 3 1 - 8 2 2 2 2 2 5 - 1 3 2 3



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

c. The influence of music, mocies, and television on Muslim youth in Canada

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
22 28 24 10 21 24 25 27 13 32 22 20 32 22 12 17 25 29
27 20 27 36 30 23 30 23 28 21 30 27 21 32 3 28 29 21
23 21 23 24 21 25 25 26 16 17 22 25 19 19 31 24 25 18
27 29 26 29 26 28 19 22 42 30 26 26 27 26 26 30 21 32
1 2 1 1 2 * - 2 1 - * 2 2 1 - 2 * 1
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
22 18 20 21 29 13 31 25 16 30 10 28 10 13 28 16 29 19
27 3% 28 29 22 10 24 27 26 29 21 32 17 15 3 22 26 27
23 28 24 21 23 25 19 24 21 2 32 18 35 24 17 28 26 21
27 19 27 26 25 52 24 23 38 17 37 21 36 49 2 33 18 31
1 - * 3 1 - 4 1 - 1 1 1 2 - 1 1 1 2



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

d. Unemployment among Canadian Muslims

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
33 46 31 24 33 33 335 39 22 37 32 33 43 29 19 29 37 35
32 2 36 32 3 31 30 28 41 34 31 32 27 33 39 32 30 34
15 16 14 18 15 14 17 18 7 14 12 17 12 17 16 19 13 12
16 14 16 21 15 17 17 12 21 14 18 14 11 18 25 18 16 11
4 2 4 5 4 4 2 3 9 2 6 3 7 3 1 2 3 8

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.

Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
33 19 27 37 4 14 40 40 23 38 24 40 21 24 34 32 42 29
32 36 36 32 29 29 3% 28 35 33 35 31 35 30 3 31 30 33
15 2 17 13 13 12 11 15 13 13 22 13 20 13 17 13 13 16
16 23 17 16 10 25 10 14 20 14 17 14 20 18 11 19 11 18
4 - 4 2 3 21 4 2 8 2 2 3 5 15 5 4 3 4



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

e. Extremism among Canadian Muslims

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
26 28 26 24 27 25 24 30 26 21 29 28 26 29 29 26 29 24
27 27 26 29 19 35 29 24 26 21 37 21 22 28 28 24 30 26
23 20 23 26 27 19 28 21 22 22 18 29 2 18 27 26 23 20
18 21 19 12 20 16 l6 18 20 26 14 17 23 19 12 20 15 19
6 4 5 9 6 5 4 7 6 10 2 6 7 7 3 4 3 12
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
26 30 21 30 31 17 29 26 26 24 34 27 23 40 30 24 27 26
27 32 33 24 19 39 20 25 31 29 27 25 32 28 25 27 30 25
23 33 25 20 25 16 22 26 15 21 20 23 26 13 20 26 24 23
18 5 14 18 21 26 20 17 22 20 15 19 14 12 20 16 13 20
6 - 7 9 4 2 9 6 6 6 4 6 5 7 5 7 6 5
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Survey of Muslims

20. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living
in Canada. Are you very worried, samewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

f. Discrimination against Muslims

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very worried
Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Samewhat worried
Not too worried
Not at all worried

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 %92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
30 4 27 28 29 32 39 33 19 34 35 26 29 36 24 28 37 25
36 28 38 43 32 4 32 36 40 32 36 39 31 41 44 41 35 30
17 14 20 13 2 12 20 16 16 14 20 17 21 8 17 15 16 24
14 14 14 13 14 13 8 13 21 16 9 16 l6 11 15 14 12 17
2 1 2 3 2 2 1 2 4 3 - 3 3 3 1 2 - 5
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
30 39 27 28 41 18 27 38 18 34 22 36 24 22 3 27 48 23
36 51 32 38 32 36 34 28 48 36 43 34 43 38 35 39 3B 37
17 8 25 14 16 26 20 17 19 16 19 15 17 25 19 13 1 20
14 12 18 10 21 16 15 14 13 16 12 14 13 10 19 4 18
2 - 4 3 1 - 4 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 2
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Survey of Muslims

21. Do you think most Muslims caming to our country today want to adopt Canadian custams and way of life
or do you think that they want to be distinct fram the larger Canadian soceity?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Adopt custams 55 55 52 61 56 53 62 49 57 54 52 56 50 57 62 58 57 45
Want to be distinct 23 23 22 26 23 23 24 25 20 28 23 21 26 22 25 2 22 26
Both 13 19 13 7 12 15 11 12 16 8 15 14 13 13 9 9 12 22
DK/NA 9 3 12 6 9 9 3 15 7 9 10 9 11 8 5 11 9 7
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Adopt custams 55 68 56 53 55 40 51 53 56 55 57 57 53 &1 51 59 48 57
Want to be distinct 23 2 18 26 24 34 26 24 21 23 28 23 26 15 25 20 26 22
Both 13 4 16 14 10 26 20 11 14 14 7 13 13 23 15 10 17 11
DK/NA 9 6 11 7 10 - 4 13 9 8 7 7 9 10 8 10 9 9



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

22. In your ocpinion, how strong a sense of Islamic identity do Muslims in Canada have:
very strong, fairly strong, not too strong or not strong at all?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very strong
Fairly strong
Not too strong
Not strong at all
Depends

DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very strong
Fairly strong
Not too strong
Not strong at all

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
30 33 29 26 30 29 28 31 28 33 30 26 30 26 28 33 24 30
42 42 43 36 43 40 47 41 37 30 4 45 37 46 49 4 45 33
19 16 19 25 18 20 20 19 18 32 14 19 2 18 18 17 21 22
3 2 3 5 4 3 2 3 5 4 3 3 3 4 2 2 4 3
2 5 1 3 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 3 2 2 2 1 4 2
4 2 5 5 3 6 2 3 1 * 7 4 6 4 1 3 3 10
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
30 3 23 37 31 13 30 30 26 34 22 33 25 16 32 27 28 30
42 54 35 36 48 44 43 37 44 45 41 45 30 35 42 37 43 41
19 1 27 23 13 18 18 25 16 16 24 18 27 20 16 25 2 18
3 5 2 3 4 2 4 3 2 5 2 4 7 3 3 3 3
2 - 3 1 3 - 2 2 2 1 2 1 5 3 2 2 3 2
4 - 8 1 2 21 4 3 8 1 6 1 9 19 4 5 1 6
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Survey of Muslims

23. In your opinion, these days do you think there is a growing sense of Islamic identity among
Muslims in Canada?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
69 57 73 73 68 71 76 66 73 75 72 66 69 76 T7 67 71 72
24 3 22 18 26 21 20 24 20 17 25 24 20 19 21 28 21 19
7 10 6 9 7 8 4 9 7 7 4 9 11 5 2 5 8 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
69 82 57 76 71 72 61 72 70 75 66 73 54 77 7 67 69 70
24 18 29 21 23 20 25 21 25 20 29 21 33 19 20 25 29 21
7 - 13 4 6 8 14 6 4 5 5 6 13 4 5 8 3 9



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

24. Do you think this is a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

Subsample: Those who believe that there is a growing sense of Islamic identity
among Muslims in Canada these days

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Good thing
Bad thing

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Good thing
Bad thing

REGION

GENDER EDUCATION

HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

H.S. Coll Univ 30K

Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
337 75 194 59 166 171 115 141 68 68 112 152 126 97 77 139 119 77
346 61l 219 65 176 171 115 127 91 69 123 150 124 97 89 141 121 82

85 75 88 85 86 84 88 85 81 91 86 81 84 8 85 8 79 92
9 18 6 11 8 11 8 8 12 5 9 12 9 9 11 9 13 4
6 7 6 4 6 5 5 7 7 4 5 8 7 7 3 6 8 3

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
337 31 65 114 95 17 64 152 84 212 71 239 38 28 145 139 106 230
346 35 64 118 87 26 55 154 97 211 75 235 40 37 155 136 105 241

85 83 8 8 8 76 82 86 85 2 71 88 77 81 93 75 86 85
9 8 15 4 10 14 14 7 10 7 15 7 13 13 6 12 8 10
6 9 4 7 5 9 4 7 5 3 15 5 9 6 2 13 6 6



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

25a. In what way do you think this is a good thing for ocur country today?

Subsample: Those who believe that there is a growing sense of Islamic identity among
Muslims in Canada and that this is a good thing for Canada

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 283 57 169 49 141 142 99 119 54 62 93 123 105 81 65 118 92 71
WEIGHTED SAMFLE 294 46 192 55 151 144 101 108 74 63 106 121 105 82 76 121 9 76
Help Canadians 23 6 24 34 26 21 28 24 17 14 27 25 17 19 43 30 27 9
understand Islam
Islamic values are 21 17 24 13 24 18 17 26 22 2 25 19 17 32 19 24 20 19
positive/beneficial
Multiculturalism 17 4 20 17 16 18 18 14 23 15 14 21 19 22 14 17 13 22
Harmony/co-operation 12 19 11 1 14 10 14 8 13 11 10 15 17 10 6 7 15 16
Strengthen Muslim 10 16 11 3 9 11 9 10 12 14 10 8 12 8 10 8 11 13
identity/pride/
reject extremism
Freedom of choice/ 9 2 10 13 9 9 7 10 8 7 8 11 9 6 11 11 9 6
democracy/religious
freedam
Muslims are peaceful 5 - 6 7 2 9 4 8 4 2 7 7 3 9 6 7 4 4
/law abiding
Other 4 10 4 - 7 1 4 4 5 2 5 4 4 5 3 4 4 4
DK/NA 12 31 9 9 9 16 l6 13 7 25 7 8 17 10 4 12 11 15



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

25a. In what way do you think this is a good thing for our country today?

Subsample: Those who believe that there is a growing sense of Islamic identity among
Muslims in Canada and that this is a good thing for Canada

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 283 25 53 99 81 12 51 131 71 18 52 208 30 22 133 105 9 193
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 294 29 52 105 74 20 45 133 83 190 53 207 31 30 144 103 90 204
Help Canadians 23 5 21 22 9 34 20 13 3 2 30 23 31 17 24 22 16 26
understand Islam
Islamic values are 21 9 25 20 24 17 11 25 25 23 18 2 16 20 29 14 26 19
positive/beneficial
Multiculturalism 17 7 23 11 18 50 20 17 20 16 15 13 28 41 17 17 15 18
Harmony/co-operation 12 5 15 15 11 10 15 14 10 15 12 13 6 4 10 17 9 14
Strengthen Muslim 10 14 2 12 16 - 13 10 8 1 1 12 7 6 10 10 12 9
identity/pride/
reject extremism
Freedom of choice/ 9 7 8 15 3 - 10 8 10 10 10 9 15 10 8 8 12 8
democracy/religious
freedam
Muslims are peaceful 5 6 7 8 3 5 7 7 2 4 11 5 7 8 4 8 6 5
/law abiding
Other 4 3 4 5 4 - 10 2 4 4 2 5 - - 5 3 3 5
DK/NA 12 3 7 13 21 - 10 19 5 12 12 13 10 11 14 13 12



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

25b. Which one of the following worries you most about Islamic identity in our country today?
It can lead to...

Subsanple: Those who believe that there is a growing sense of Islamic identity among
Muslims in Canada and that this is a bad thing

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Violence
Preventing
integration

Poor treatment of
waren ard girls
None of the abowve
All of equal worry

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Violence
Preventing
integration

Poor treatment of
wamen ard girls

None of the above

All of equal worry

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
32 13 12 7 15 17 10 11 9 4 11 17 11 9 9 12 16 4
32 1 13 7 14 18 9 10 11 4 11 17 11 8 10 13 15 4
34 3 46 14 35 33 52 11 38 - 50 32 34 22 53 36 41 -
24 19 15 48 19 28 39 28 12 - 33 24 - 52 24 29 20 23
8 16 - 1 13 5 - 17 8 - 9 10 16 - - 7 6 23
8 8 7 8 11 5 - 16 8 - - 14 15 - - - 10 26
17 17 17 18 16 18 - 19 33 26 9 20 18 15 22 20 18 -
9 7 15 - 6 11 10 - 74 - - 17 1 - 7 5 28

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
32 3 10 5 9 3 9 11 8 17 9 18 5 4 9 16 9 23
32 3 10 5 9 4 8 11 10 15 11 17 5 5 9 17 8 24
34 37 29 23 39 66 25 29 50 25 46 26 40 53 51 28 38 33
24 28 23 41 30 - 19 38 14 24 22 24 43 28 19 36 18 26
8 - 9 - 10 - 12 8 - 17 - 10 - 19 10 5 11 7
8 - 6 - 21 - 33 - - 16 - 15 - - 11 5 - 10
17 34 23 19 - 34 12 26 - 32 19 18 - - 19 24 15

9 10 17 - - 1l6 11 18 - 6 - - 9 6 10



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

26. Do you think there is a struggle in Canada between moderate Muslims and extremist Muslims,
or don't you think so?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes, there is a
struggle

No, there is not a
struggle

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes, there is a
struggle

No, there is not a
struggle

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
40 30 41 48 35 45 43 34 49 39 43 38 34 47 50 39 42 39
50 5 50 44 55 44 50 55 39 48 48 53 53 44 48 50 49 50
10 15 10 8 100 11 7 11 13 13 9 10 12 9 3 11 9 12
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
40 43 42 38 37 59 3 36 49 35 52 36 48 58 34 43 51 34
50 55 47 51 51 30 54 53 41 54 46 54 43 36 56 45 38 55
10 2 11 10 13 12 11 12 10 11 1 10 10 6 9 12 11 10



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

27. Which side do you identify with more in this struggle; moderate Muslims or extremist Muslims?

Subsample: Those who believe that there is a struggle between moderate Muslims and extremist
Muslims in Canada

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Moderate Muslims
Extremist Muslims

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Moderate Muslims
Extremist Muslims
Neither

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
185 39 106 37 84 101 64 72 43 32 65 8 55 59 50 80 68 36
198 32 123 43 9 108 65 65 61 35 74 85 62 60 57 8L 72 4
80 91 82 68 8L 79 74 82 86 69 78 88 80 80 78 79 78 84

14 9 11 30 13 15 22 9 11 23 18 6 13 14 19 12 21
2 - 3 - 2 2 2 5 - - 1 4 2 3 2 5 - -
4 - 4 3 3 4 2 5 7 3 3 6 3 1 4 1 8

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
185 16 44 58 48 13 34 76 54 97 55 115 34 19 63 88 76 109
198 19 47 60 45 21 31 76 68 98 59 117 35 28 7 87 78 120
80 68 87 71 91 79 88 79 82 76 84 77 91 84 83 82 79 81
14 26 12 22 6 4 12 13 13 19 8 18 11 9 13 14 15
2 6 - - 2 9 - 1 3 2 3 2 - - 1 3 4 1
4 - 1 7 - 8 6 2 4 4 3 3 6 1 3 4



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

27.1 In your opinion, how many Muslims in Canada support Islamic extremists like al Qaeda?
Would you say most, many, just same or very few?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Most

Just same
Very few

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Most

Just same
Very few

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
1 3 1 1 1 2 2 2 - 2 2 * 1 2 1 1 2 1
1 1 1 2 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 b 1 2 1 1 2 -
11 10 11 10 1 10 18 8 6 17 12 7 10 10 11 8 17 7
61 63 63 54 60 62 6L 59 68 50 65 65 60 58 72 64 58 63
11 13 10 9 13 8 6 12 11 7 10 12 8 15 8 14 6 10
15 1 14 23 13 18 12 18 15 23 10 16 20 12 7 13 14 19
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
1 1 2 - 2 1 1 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 1
1 - - 2 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 - - * 2 2 1
11 17 14 11 8 7 7 12 10 9 14 9 16 10 10 10 15 9
61 72 58 58 60 77 5 56 70 62 61 65 61 57 61 64 63 60
11 - 9 10 15 7 8 14 10 10 10 10 6 10 12 8 7 12
15 9 18 17 13 10 24 16 9 16 14 13 16 21 15 14 1 17
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28. How likely do you think it is that Canada will experience terrorist attacks in the near future,
carried out by Canadians with a Muslim background? Is it very, samewhat, not very or not at all

likely?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very likely
Samewhat likely
Not very likely
Not at all likely

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Very likely
Sarewhat likely
Not very likely
Not at all likely

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
3 3 3 6 4 2 3 2 5 4 2 3 4 2 6 4 2 3
8 9 9 7 8 9 7 8 11 7 9 8 5 12 12 10 7 7
21 23 20 22 19 24 27 18 18 15 22 23 17 21 18 17 28 19
60 59 62 55 63 57 58 64 58 62 63 58 63 61 61 63 57 59
8 7 7 1 6 9 5 8 8 12 4 8 11 5 4 5 7 1
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
3 9 1 3 3 2 - 2 5 3 7 3 4 5 4 2 5 2
8 7 3 10 10 18 6 7 13 8 12 6 6 19 7 9 11 7
21 23 33 19 14 16 20 27 12 23 19 20 36 15 18 22 26 19
60 52 51 62 68 64 63 58 67 59 57 64 46 58 65 59 55 62
8 10 12 6 5 - 11 7 4 7 5 7 8 4 6 9 3 9
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29. To what extent do you feel that ordinary, law-abiding Muslim-Canadians have a responsibility
to report on potentially violent extremists they might encounter in their mosques and
camunities. Do they have a great deal of responsibility, same responsibility or have no
responsibility at all for reporting on such activity?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

A great deal of

Sare ihility
No respansibility at

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
72 48 80 74 75 69 70 73 75 65 76 73 72 78 T7 76 70 68
15 24 13 12 14 17 19 12 14 17 13 16 14 12 15 15 15 18
6 17 3 2 6 6 8 7 2 9 7 3 9 2 4 4 8 6
1 3 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 - 1 1 1
6 7 4 11 5 7 3 7 8 9 3 7 6 7 4 4 6 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
72 80 67 76 66 77 68 69 79 70 75 73 62 81 78 69 69 73
15 11 17 17 14 18 18 16 14 16 16 15 18 14 12 17 19 14
6 6 4 3 12 2 6 8 1 7 2 7 5 2 6 5 7 5
1 1 - - 2 - 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 2 *
6 2 12 4 6 2 7 7 5 6 6 5 14 2 4 8 3 7
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30. Have you heard about arrests of 18 Muslim boys and men in the Greater Toronto Area earlier this year,
who were accused of plotting terrorist attacks on Canadian targets?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes

REGION

GENDER

AGE EDUCATION

HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT

TOTAL Que. Ont. West

H.S. Coll Univ 30K
45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+

Full Part
time time Othr

500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
75 66 82 64 80 70 70 78 78 72 76 T7 74 771 82 80 72 M
24 33 17 36 19 29 29 21 21 27 23 22 25 23 17 19 27 27
1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 1 2

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
75 74 67 78 80 78 72 71 88 75 81 77 72 83 84 67 74 76
24 26 33 21 18 22 26 28 11 24 19 22 28 17 15 32 25 23
1 - - 2 2 - 2 * 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 1
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31. If these attacks had been carried ocut, do you think they would have been campletely
justified, samewhat justified or not at all justified?

Subsample: Those who have heard about arrests of 18 Mulsim boys and mean in the GIA
earlier this year

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 374 84 221 56 199 175 113 164 76 61 128 179 134 101 87 166 129 75
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 376 70 247 56 208 169 106 150 98 66 130 174 133 99 95 169 123 80
Carpletely justified 5 9 4 5 7 3 5 6 3 12 3 4 4 7 4 7 5 2
Samewhat justified 7 11 6 8 5 10 10 6 6 11 10 3 8 8 7 5 10 7
Not at all justified 73 67 74 T 75 69 70 7179 51 75 80 68 76 80 7% 671 78
Depends 1 3 1 - 1 1 1 - 3 - 1 2 1 1 - - 1 4
DK/NA 14 10 14 16 12 16 13 17 9 26 12 11 19 8 10 13 17 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 374 33 75 120 105 19 73 152 108 216 91 260 50 32 164 143 121 252
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 376 31 75 121 99 28 64 151 121 212 91 251 52 40 173 136 114 263
Carpletely justified 5 1 1 7 3 - * 6 5 7 3 7 - 2 7 4 3 6
Samewhat justified 7 5 10 6 6 14 4 9 7 7 13 5 15 8 6 9 9 7
Not at all justified 73 82 71 68 74 80 72 71 75 71 78 73 69 81 75 69 76 71
Depends 1 - - 2 2 - 1 1 2 1 - 2 - - 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 14 3 17 17 15 6 2 14 12 13 14 16 10 17 1 15



32. Whether or not you think the attacks were justified, do you personally have any sympathy

Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

with the feelings and motives of those who allegedly wanted to carry them out?

Subsample: Those who have heard about arrests of 18 Mulsim boys and mean in the GIA
earlier this year

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes, have sympathy

No, do not have
sympathy

Depends/mixed

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Yes, have sympathy

No, do not have
sympathy

Depends/mixed

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
374 84 221 56 199 175 113 164 76 61 128 179 134 101 87 166 129 75
376 70 247 56 208 169 106 150 98 66 130 174 133 99 95 169 123 80
9 4 11 9 7 12 11 8 10 13 9 8 12 10 8 8 11 9
82 85 81 80 85 78 80 82 83 75 82 84 81 79 86 85 78 81
2 6 1 4 3 1 2 2 4 2 1 3 2 4 1 1 5 2
6 5 7 7 5 9 7 8 3 9 8 4 5 7 6 6 6 7
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
374 33 75 120 105 19 73 152 108 216 91 260 50 32 164 143 121 252
376 31 75 121 99 28 64 151 121 212 91 251 52 40 173 136 114 263
9 9 8 11 7 14 4 13 8 10 12 10 5 11 9 8 9 10
82 80 84 78 8 83 85 78 84 79 82 82 8 81 84 82 80 83
2 - 3 2 4 - 3 4 1 3 - 3 3 2 2 4 4 2
6 3 5 9 5 3 8 6 6 8 5 5 7 6 5 6 7 6
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33. When it cames to Canada's role in the world, same pecple say that Canada should focus an

a peace-building role in the world. Others say that Canada should focus on active carbat
roles with our allied countries. Which view is closer to your own?

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Peace building roles 91 87 92 92 91 91 89 91 93 79 93 93 87 93 94 93 88 91
Active carbat roles 5 7 4 6 7 3 10 3 3 11 5 3 7 4 3 4 9 2
with allied
ocountries
Both equally 1 3 - - 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2
important
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 3 2 4 2 2 5 1 5 3 8 2 3 5 2 2 3 3 6

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Peace building roles
Active carbat roles

with allied

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
o1 93 9 91 91 89 91 88 %4 91 91 93 85 87 92 90 2 91
5 3 6 6 4 5 7 6 2 5 5 4 10 6 5 4 6 5
1 - - 1 2 - - 1 1 * - 1 - 2 * 1 2 *
3 4 4 2 7 2 5 2 3 4 5 3 4 2 4
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34. Do you approve or disapprove of Canada's participation in military action in Afghanistan?
Would that be strongly or samewhat?

REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Strongly approve 1 8 10 17 13 8 8 12 11 17 6 11 11 8 17 11 10 9
Samewhat approve 11 9 12 8 14 7 19 9 7 18 13 7 10 10 14 9 17 6
Samewhat disapprove 15 100 17 11 1 19 18 14 10 17 18 11 17 15 8 13 17 15
Strongly disapprove 53 63 49 53 55 51 49 51 62 38 54 60 48 61 56 59 47 54
DK/NA 1 9 11 11 7 15 6 14 10 11 8 12 13 6 5 9 8 17
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Strongly approve 1 13 6 16 8 2 4 11 13 8 17 8 20 17 13 10 7 12
Samewhat approve 11 9 14 7 15 12 11 11 11 10 15 11 9 15 11 10 8 12
Samewhat disapprove 15 9 11 16 14 27 13 18 13 16 10 16 9 5 10 17 16 14
Strongly disapprove 53 64 59 51 53 36 60 49 54 57 49 57 48 41 55 51 62 49
DK/NA 11 4 10 9 11 23 12 1 9 9 9 8 13 23 11 12 8 12
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35. Would you say that the Canadian government's foreign policy in the Middle East is
too pro-Israel, too pro-Arab or does it strike about the right balance?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Canada is too
pro-Israel
Canada is too
pro-Arab

Canada strikes the
right balance

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Canada is too
pro-Israel
Canada is too
pro-Arab

Canada strikes the
right balance

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
43 53 39 43 46 39 43 38 50 32 51 42 36 43 56 47 39 42
2 3 1 3 1 3 3 2 1 3 2 1 1 1 3 2 2 1
36 33 39 31 38 34 42 36 30 46 33 35 38 40 32 33 42 34
1 1 1 3 1 1 - 2 1 - - 2 2 * 1 1 1 1
18 1 20 21 14 23 12 22 18 19 14 20 23 17 8 17 17 2
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
43 54 39 35 50 56 33 38 54 4 4 46 31 44 48 34 55 38
2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 3 4 1 3 3 1
36 31 40 39 37 24 37 41 30 34 39 35 45 37 33 41 25 41
1 - 2 1 1 2 2 2 - 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 - 1
18 13 17 24 11 17 26 18 14 20 15 17 19 16 18 20 17 19
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36. As you may know, the federal government passed anti-terrorism legislation shortly after
the Septenber 11th attacks in 2001. Same say Canada's Anti-Terrorism law provides the
government with the appropriate level of power and authority to counter terrorist
activities. Others say the law infringes too much upon the civil rights of ordinary
Canadians. Which view is closer to your own?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

Infringes too much 38 39 37 38 42 33 39 38 34 40 38 37 30 43 50 46 36 27
on Canadians'

rights
Appropriate 35 36 36 31 33 38 42 31 37 32 4 30 37 34 37 3 34 42
authority
Neither 3 9 2 2 3 3 2 3 6 1 2 6 4 2 3 3 5 2
Both 1 4 1 - 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 2
DK/NA 22 11 24 29 21 24 16 26 22 26 16 24 27 20 10 17 25 27
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347

Infringes too much 38 50 36 34 42 41 25 41 39 39 38 40 36 28 41 32 49 32

rights
Pppropriate 35 3 35 37 34 4 4 30 40 36 36 36 28 51 35 37 30 38
authority
Neither 3 5 3 2 7 - 4 3 3 1 5 4 3 3 3 5 3 4
Both 1 - 1 1 1 2 3 1 * 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 22 12 25 25 16 14 23 25 18 23 21 18 31 17 20 25 17 25



37. And on another topic...

Focus Canada 64
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Did you vote in the last federal election, held January 23rd?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Yes 51 45 53 B51 48 54 45 47 62 43 59 48 41 49 71 61 41 47
No 43 48 43 39 46 40 50 47 34 50 40 44 52 44 28 34 53 46
Not eligible to vote 4 4 4 7 4 5 5 5 3 6 1 6 6 6 1 3 6 5
DK/NA 2 3 1 4 2 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 2 1 1 - 2
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Yes 51 76 48 51 42 53 4 50 73 46 64 47 50 71 52 48 57 48
No 43 22 45 43 52 47 79 45 25 48 34 46 45 28 4 45 36 46
Not eligible to vote 4 - 6 6 5 - 17 3 - 4 2 6 4 2 7 5 4
DK/NA 2 1 1 1 - - 1 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 * 1 2
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38. Which party did you vote for in this election?

Subsample: Those who voted in the last federal election

UNWEIGHED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

The Liberal Party
The New Democratic

The Conservative
The Bloc Quebecois

Refused to answer

UNWEIGHED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

The Liberal Party
The New Democratic

The Conservative
The Bloc Quebecois

Refused to answer

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
236 57 137 40 115 121 65 97 57 40 86 104 68 60 71 124 66 46
253 48 160 45 124 129 67 9 78 39 100 108 73 63 81 129 71 53
59 39 64 63 58 6l 62 58 67 70 69 48 65 58 65 53 61 72
14 9 15 18 16 13 19 15 12 4 11 21 11 24 13 16 17 7
7 1 6 7 6 8 6 11 4 3 5 11 5 4 9 10 5 4
3 13 - - - 5 2 2 1 3 1 2 1 3 3 2 1
2 - 3 2 2 1 4 - - 3 1 3 - 3 1 4 -
10 13 10 6 12 8 7 8 9 13 7 10 5 13 6 12 6 9
5 14 3 4 7 4 3 3 6 8 2 7 9 - 2 6 4 8
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
236 28 52 75 55 11 4 109 87 122 69 146 36 28 97 95 84 152
253 32 54 79 5 19 4 107 101 129 73 152 37 34 107 97 88 165
59 55 58 58 69 70 100 59 61 63 58 60 55 74 70 49 57 60
14 23 18 13 13 - - 14 14 15 18 15 26 7 11 18 18 12
7 10 9 8 5 3 - 8 6 6 10 8 7 2 3 11 8 6
3 3 1 1 4 3 - 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 - 3 5 1
2 3 2 3 - - - 2 1 1 3 2 3 - 2 2 1 2
10 3 5 12 4 15 - 8 11 9 5 6 4 9 8 11 6 11
5 3 6 6 5 8 - 6 4 3 4 6 2 7 6 6 4 6
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39. If a Canadian federal election were held today, which ane of the following parties would

you vote for?

Subsanple: Those woh are eligible to wote

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

The Liberal Party
The New Democratic

The Conservative
The Bloc Quebecois

Abstains/anmuls vote
Refused to answer

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

The Liberal Party
The New Democratic

The Conservative
The Bloc Quebecois

Abstains/anmuls vote
Refused to answer

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full

Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

469 122 257 78 233 236 148 203 93 86 163 211 170 121 101 199 165 103
470 100 289 79 243 227 142 180 121 85 168 207 166 119 113 201 161 106
54 46 59 47 52 57 49 54 66 48 60 54 53 57 &6l 59 45 60
13 5 13 19 13 12 20 12 7 9 14 12 13 17 12 11 16 10
7 2 8 10 8 6 11 6 5 9 8 6 6 8 11 5 13 3

2 11 - - 3 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 3 * - 2 2 3

2 1 2 4 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 -

2 7 1 3 3 2 1 4 2 5 1 2 4 1 2 2 3 3

6 11 5 3 8 5 5 5 5 9 5 5 5 6 5 7 6 4
13 18 11 14 12 14 10 15 10 18 6 16 15 8 7 12 11 17

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No

469
470

54
13

~

WaAMNMNDNMDDN

40 106 143 127 28 87 206 122 268 108 312 69 40 192 197
42 105 146 116 36 75 203 136 265 111 302 69 48 199 189

60 47 58 57 64 49 51 62 52 60 57 45 70 57 53
25 14 11 10 9 5 15 10 14 13 14 19 2 10 12

6 13 5 6 7 5 10 6 6 10 6 16 5 6 10
- 3 - 5 2 3 2 2 2 1 2 5 - 2 2
- 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 2 4 2 2 - 2 3
2 3 1 4 2 5 2 1 2 3 3 - 3 2 2
3 3 7 6 3 4 5 8 6 4 5 6 6 7 4
4 15 16 11 7 26 13 7 15 5 13 8 13 13 14

146
143

50
20

~

k;u-lrowro

322
326

56
9

~

U\INNN
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40. Here are sare constitutional options that have been proposed for Quebec.
Which one do you think would be best?

Subsanple: Quebec respondents only

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 130 130 - - 66 64 3 5 21 28 36 60 49 25 11 60 35 31
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 107 107 - - 59 48 26 45 19 20 30 51 38 20 10 51 30 22
Present status in 72 72 - - 74 69 76 73 o4 66 74 75 68 66 74 80 61 81
Canada
Independence 7 7 - - 6 8 14 3 10 14 4 11 - 3 18 -
Special status 6 6 - - 6 6 - 6 10 - 2 10 8 - 26 8 3 3
Sovereignty- 4 4 - - 3 6 9 - 9 8 1 3 17 - 2 10 3
association
DK/NA 11 11 - - 1 11 7 9 17 20 2 10 10 8 - 7 9 13
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 130 9 19 15 70 5 33 51 25 70 11 % 15 6 48 59 46 84
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 107 8 1l6 12 56 3 27 42 20 56 9 78 12 5 38 47 39 68
Present status in 72 70 69 79 71 26 70 75 74 68 57 76 59 58 80 66 82 66
Canada
Independence 7 23 7 - 4 23 3 8 - 6 12 7 15 - 2 11 7 6
Special status 6 8 6 - 5 34 7 4 8 5 14 5 - 24 5 6 - 10
Sovereignty- 4 - 5 5 5 17 4 5 7 7 - 3 10 18 7 3 2 5
association
DK/NA 11 - 14 16 9 - 15 8 11 14 18 9 15 - 6 14 8 13
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41. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally
disagree.
a. Society should regard pecple of the same sex who live together as being the same as
a married couple

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Totally agree 10 10 8 17 8 12 11 8 11 5 8 13 5 6 22 13 11 3
Samewhat agree 16 14 16 17 16 15 20 11 20 8 22 14 15 12 23 14 18 16
Samewhat disagree 11 8 11 11 1 10 15 8 10 6 13 11 9 13 7 10 13 7
Totally disagree 58 60 60 51 61 56 53 68 54 76 54 55 67 63 40 57 54 70
Neither agree nor 1 5 - 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1
disagree
Depends - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 4 3 3 3 1 5 2 2 5 5 5 3 4
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Totally agree 10 36 4 6 10 11 4 8 9 7 20 9 7 11 5 16 18 7
Samewhat agree 16 16 18 13 12 32 100 13 22 10 27 10 30 27 14 17 12 17
Samewhat disagree 11 13 13 12 7 13 8 12 9 1 10 1 10 8 7 14 12 10
Totally disagree 58 3 58 65 64 44 74 61 53 65 41 66 47 40 69 47 54 61
Neither agree nor 1 - - 1 3 - 1 2 1 1 - 2 - - 1 1 1 1
disagree

Depends - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA - 7 3 4 - 2 4 6 6 3 1 14 4 4 4



41.

disagree.

Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

b. Taking care of hame and kids is as much man's work as waman's work

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Totally agree
Sarewhat agree
Sarewhat disagree
Totally disagree
Neither agree nor

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Totally agree
Sarewhat agree
Sarewhat disagree
Totally disagree
Neither agree nor

Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each ane,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
70 64 71 71 70 70 71 64 79 66 78 67 69 70 81 75 69 63
20 25 19 16 19 20 22 23 12 20 14 23 19 19 13 15 23 24
4 3 4 7 5 4 3 7 3 8 3 5 5 2 4 4 5
4 4 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 4 3 6
* 1 - - * - - - 1 - - * - - - 1 -
* — - — — * — - - — * * - - — *
1 3 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 * 1 - 1 1 1

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE OF BIRTH

IN CANADA IDENTITY MUJSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.

Mid

<5 5-15 16+

500
500

70
20
4
4

*

41
43

8l
16

28 103 215 124
36 9 213 138
8L 55 70 78
12 32 18 15
4 5 6 3
2 4 3
- 1 - -
- * - -
-2 1

286
281

64
22
5
6

*

111
113

83
11
4

73
73

75
13
4

41
49

78
18

1x/
week

200
206

74

|m-h5

[

Rare

to

nevr
213
203

70
21
5
4

*

Yes No
157 342
153 347
71 69
19 20
5 4
5 4
- *
* -
1 2
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41. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally
disagree.

c. Other cultures have a lot to teach us; contact with them is enriching

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Totally agree 61 68 58 62 65 56 61 56 69 48 68 63 57 59 73 62 62 60
Samewhat agree 26 2 29 24 23 30 31 29 20 25 271 27 24 33 23 27 271 25
Sarewhat disagree 4 5 4 3 2 6 2 6 3 11 2 3 5 4 2 4 3 5
Totally disagree 4 1 5 5 4 4 3 5 4 6 2 4 8 3 1 3 4 6
Neither agree nor 1 3 - - 1 * 1 - 1 1 * * - - 1 1 * -
disagree
Depends - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 4 2 4 6 5 3 5 3 9 1 3 7 2 2 3 4 4
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Totally agree 61 75 51 58 73 59 58 52 175 56 68 63 59 72 64 62 69 57
Samewhat agree 26 24 37 28 16 30 28 31 19 30 26 26 27 17 24 28 23 28
Sarewhat disagree 4 - 2 3 5 9 1 6 2 5 1 4 3 2 4 4 3 5
Totally disagree 4 - 3 7 3 - 6 6 1 5 2 4 3 5 3 3 4
Neither agree nor 1 - 2 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - * * 1 *
disagree

Depends - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 2 5 3 3 2 6 2 3 3 3 2
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Survey of Muslims
41. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally
disagree.

d. My religious beliefs are very important to me

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Totally agree 80 76 83 71 78 82 82 81 75 81 8 78 8l 84 76 76 79 89
Samewhat agree 14 16 13 17 16 12 14 14 16 13 12 15 14 13 16 17 15 7
Sarewhat disagree 3 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 2 2 4 1 3 3 3 1
Totally disagree 1 1 1 4 - 2 2 - 2 2 2 * - 4 1 1 2
Neither agree nor 1 2 2 1 * - - 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 1 -
disagree
Depends * - - 2 1 - - * 1 - * * - 1 - * - 1
DK/NA 2 3 1 2 3 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 3 - - 1 2 -
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Totally agree 80 77 70 8 86 75 88 76 84 87 63 87 56 88 91 66 84 77
Samewhat agree 14 17 19 10 12 18 8 17 12 1 23 11 28 9 8 23 12 15
Sarewhat disagree 3 5 4 1 - 7 3 3 1 - 7 1 4 - 5 2 3
Totally disagree 1 1 4 1 - - - 1 2 * 4 * 5 - * 2 * 1
Neither agree nor 1 - 2 - - - 1 1 * 1 * 4 - - 1 1 1
disagree
Depends * - 1 - 1 - - - * - - 1 * 1 * *
DK/NA 2 - - 3 1 - 1 2 - 1 3 - * 1 1 2



Focus Canada 64
Survey of Muslims
41. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally
disagree.
e. Immigrants of different races and backgrounds should set aside their cultural
backgrounds and try to blend into Canadian culture

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Totally agree 22 14 26 18 21 23 19 22 29 19 28 19 25 21 22 23 16 31
Samewhat agree 29 1 31 4 28 29 35 28 26 29 31 27 25 32 40 29 35 20
Samewhat disagree 19 20 19 18 20 17 19 19 16 17 14 23 21 15 22 19 19 19
Totally disagree 23 40 18 18 24 22 25 24 19 28 2 21 23 27 14 2 25 23
Neither agree nor 3 9 1 1 2 4 1 3 2 1 2 4 1 1 2 3 2 3
disagree
Depends 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 - 2 1 1
DK/NA 4 4 4 3 3 4 1 3 4 4 2 3 3 2 - 2 3 4
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Totally agree 22 13 23 23 18 47 19 22 28 16 40 19 22 47 24 25 19 23
Samewhat agree 29 55 28 34 19 19 28 27 27 30 31 29 31 28 26 31 32 27
Samewhat disagree 19 12 19 19 21 15 21 21 16 20 19 20 25 5 19 16 16 20
Totally disagree 23 17 20 18 36 17 27 23 23 26 10 28 16 8 28 20 23 23
Neither agree nor 3 2 4 2 3 - 3 3 2 3 - 3 3 5 1 4 6 1
disagree
Depends 1 - 2 1 1 - - 3 1 2 - 2 1 1 2 1 2 1
DK/NA 4 - 3 2 1 2 3 2 4 3 - * 3 6 1 3 3 4



Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

41. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one,
please tell me whether you totally agree, samewhat agree, samehat disagree or totally

disagree.

f. Generally speaking, most pecple can be trusted

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Totally agree
Sarewhat agree
Sarewhat disagree
Totally disagree
Neither agree nor

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Totally agree
Sarewhat agree
Sarewhat disagree
Totally disagree
Neither agree nor

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
26 21 30 21 27 26 20 24 36 32 26 24 27 25 30 29 18 35
43 40 43 48 43 43 46 45 39 36 38 51 41 45 48 45 45 36
18 22 17 18 18 18 23 16 17 16 24 16 19 15 16 12 26 19
7 8 6 6 9 9 9 4 11 9 5 8 9 4 7 8 8
1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 2 1 2 -
1 3 1 1 2 1 * 3 1 1 * 3 2 3 - 2 1 1
3 3 2 5 3 2 1 2 2 3 1 1 3 3 - 3 1 2
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
26 13 21 30 26 45 21 23 38 26 30 24 19 57 32 22 22 28
43 62 45 4 39 31 47 41 40 43 44 47 47 28 41 45 43 43
18 23 22 15 19 12 21 22 1 18 18 18 18 7 l6 21 23 16
7 9 5 12 10 4 10 7 8 7 6 14 4 7 8 7 7
1 - 1 1 2 - 2 1 1 1 - 2 - - 1 1 2 1
1 - 1 2 2 2 2 - 1 1 2 - 2 1 2 - 2
3 - 2 3 1 - 3 1 3 3 * 1 2 3 2 2 3 2
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Survey of Muslims

42. which of the following best describes your own present employment status?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Working full-time

Working part-time

Unemployed or
locking for a jab

Self-employed

Stay at hame
full-time

Student

Retired

DK/NA

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Working full-time

Working part-time

Unemployed or
locking for a jab

Self-employed

Stay at hame
full-time

Student

Retired

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

42 47 42 39 50 34 24 52 46 34 32 52 26 59 55 100 -
9 9 11 5 8 11 7 12 10 14 8 9 14 4 5 - 27 -
10 12 10 8 7 13 9 11 11 14 6 11 17 7 3 - - 42
5 1 5 13 6 5 3 7 6 2 6 7 4 5 12 - 15 -
7 8 7 6 1 14 8 8 6 11 5 7 9 6 3 - - 31
19 19 19 21 21 18 49 9 2 19 34 10 20 15 19 - 57 -
5 1 7 4 6 4 - 17 2 9 4 8 4 4 - - 23
1 - 1 3 1 1 1 3 1 * 3 - - - - 4
1 4 * 1 1 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - -

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
42 52 32 41 45 52 28 41 50 36 55 4 31 40 45 42 43 42
9 3 10 11 12 2 10 13 6 9 10 9 8 14 8 12 10 9
10 2 10 1 12 9 16 10 8 11 5 11 8 13 10 9 8 10
5 5 8 6 4 2 2 5 8 4 9 5 11 4 4 7 3 6
7 - 8 11 7 3 9 8 8 9 5 7 13 3 5 10 6 7
19 38 25 16 17 10 3 20 5 25 12 2 21 7 18 17 26 17
5 - 7 3 21 - 12 3 3 2 18 8 3 3 6
1 - 1 1 - - - 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
1 - - - - 1 - - 2 - * - - - - - 2



43. What is the HIGHEST IEVEL of education that you have reached?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Sare elementary
Carpleted elementary
Sare high school
Carpleted high
school
Camumity college/
vocational/trade
school/
cammercial /CEGEP
Sare university
Carpleted university
Post-graduate
university/
professional school

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Sare elementary
Carpleted elementary
Sare high school
Carpleted high

Camumity college/
vocational/trade
school/

Sare university

Campleted university
Post-graduate
university/
professional school

Focus Canada 64
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
1 - 1 * - 1 1 - 1 3 - - 2 - - 1 - *
1 1 * 1 - 1 1 * * 3 - - 1 1 - * * 1
4 4 3 5 4 3 5 3 5 20 - - 6 4 1 3 4 5
13 14 12 17 13 14 18 11 11 73 - - 2 10 4 11 14 18
23 19 24 23 16 30 29 22 20 - 66 - 20 30 24 2 25 22
1 9 15 4 2 1 26 4 6 - 34 - 7 12 14 4 23 8
23 27 22 21 24 21 9 29 27 - - 50 25 18 26 26 19 24
22 20 22 26 28 16 11 30 29 - 50 17 25 30 30 15 21
2 6 1 3 3 2 - 1 1 - - - * 1 1 3 - -
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE. OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
1 2 - * - 4 - * 1 1 1 1 1 - * 1 1 1
1 - 1 1 * - 1 1 * 1 - * 1 2 1 * 1 1
4 2 2 4 4 10 5 3 4 4 3 4 1 6 6 2 3 4
13 6 11 14 17 10 5 17 15 18 5 15 15 4 13 13 11 14
23 37 15 21 21 49 15 17 36 2 20 2 16 35 21 22 26 21
11 20 16 12 10 - 11 14 7 16 8 13 1 9 12 12 14 11
23 19 28 17 26 21 32 22 19 16 36 2 25 25 21 26 2 23
22 15 28 28 21 5 29 26 17 19 26 23 31 17 24 24 23 22
2 - - 2 1 - 1 1 2 3 2 1 - 2 2 - 1 3
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Survey of Muslims

44. In what year were you born?

CCNVERTED TO AGE

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

18-29
30-44
45-59
60+

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

18-29
30-44
45-59
60+

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113

30 25 31 31 27 34 100 - - 40 49 13 25 32 33 17 52 23
38 42 38 35 41 36 - 100 - 30 29 50 45 39 37 47 32 32
20 14 20 27 20 20 - - 78 19 12 26 18 25 22 25 12 23
5 4 7 4 7 4 - - 22 5 7 5 8 3 4 3 1 17
6 16 4 4 6 7 - - - 6 3 6 3 1 4 8 3 4

36.8 35.937.137.0 37.7 35.8 22.5 36.9 53.8 34.9 33.1 40.4 38.7 36.2 36.0 39.1 30.3 42.6

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE, OF BIRTH IN CANARDA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No

500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347

30 74 33 27 24 22 36 31 15 41 19 34 24 15 28 30 42 25

38 14 31 44 56 18 49 48 27 34 45 41 39 35 42 38 32 4
20 10 27 20 14 32 10 15 39 16 30 18 26 25 18 25 17 21
5 - 5 5 2 28 - 3 15 3 3 2 9 18 8 4 1 7
6 2 4 4 4 - 6 3 5 6 4 4 1 6 4 3 8 6

36.8 26.8 37.3 37.0 35.8 48.1 32.0 35.6 45.0 33.5 39.4 34.7 40.5 44.4 37.8 37.2 33.3 38.3
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Survey of Muslims

45. Were you born in Canada or in ancther country?

EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

GENDER

REGION

H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

18- 30-
44

29

Fe-

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Male male

157 215

130 270
107 301

209 175 110
210 171 113

183 131 103
179 128 115

91 167 230
92 171 225

97

249 251

85

500
500

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

150 192 126

89 259 241

22

14

12

11
11

18 14 15 16
21

14

19

11

17

21

14

Pakistan

1

11

11

Afghanistan
Africa (other)

16

Kuwait

U.A.E.

1

Middle East (other)

1
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Survey of Muslims

45. Were you born in Canada or in ancther country?

RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

SELF

IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER

PLACE OF BIRTH

Rare
1x/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No

5-15 16+

<5

Mid.

200 213
206 203

334
324

157 342
153 347

41

73
73

28 103 215 124 286 111

41 113 154 135
43 113 156 124

500

500

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

49

90 213 138 281 113

36

17

18 11 16

l6 11

25

14

Pakistan

14

100

43

14

Afghanistan

10

20

Africa (other)

OO AN

OHO I ¥x >ANM

—

| I R N R A R I
™

[N I ToRE " N B A |

N - -

I 1 1 1 o1 1 o

U.A.E.

Kuwait

1

Middle East (other)

L I o I I I O I



46. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Focus Canada 64

Survey of Muslims

Subsample: Those who were born in a country other than Canada

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

ILess than 5 years
5-10 years
11-19 years
20 years or more

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

Less than 5 years
5-10 years
11-19 years
20 years or more

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
459 121 247 78 236 223 128 208 93 85 146 216 177 123 83 186 158 109
457 99 278 78 245 212 119 186 122 88 147 210 174 121 91 188 151 112
20 27 18 17 2 17 27 24 7 12 16 26 26 14 9 14 27 20
31 29 30 36 32 29 37 38 17 30 27 35 34 33 26 30 37 24
30 26 33 23 24 35 34 27 32 36 35 23 26 38 30 32 28 29
17 8 19 2 19 14 1 10 43 18 22 13 13 14 35 20 7 24
4 11 1 3 3 4 1 1 1 5 2 1 - - 3 1 3
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
459 - 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 267 97 304 70 38 187 193 138 320
457 - 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 258 100 292 70 47 193 185 132 325
20 - 20 21 26 4 100 - - 2 12 24 12 13 21 20 15 21
31 - 32 39 2 20 - 66 - 28 39 3 32 20 32 31 38 28
30 - 36 25 34 2 - 34 45 35 23 29 35 26 27 32 31 29
17 - 10 14 13 54 - - 55 11 25 13 19 37 19 15 12 18
4 - 2 1 1 - - - - 3 2 1 2 4 1 2 4 3



49. To which Muslim sect do you belong?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

None/no sect

Ismali
Suffi

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

None/no sect

Ismali
Suffi
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
65 73 66 48 66 63 74 70 51 70 66 64 70 69 57 67 67 59
15 11 11 30 14 15 12 15 21 14 11 18 12 15 22 1 17 19
4 5 2 2 5 - 3 9 - 7 3 6 5 1 2 2 9
2 - 3 2 2 2 2 3 1 2 3 3 1 1 3 2 3 2
2 - 2 5 2 3 1 1 5 1 2 3 1 1 7 2 2 2
* 1 - - * - * * - 1 - - - 1 * - * 1
2 2 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 1 3 * 1 2 - 2
11 11 11 11 12 10 10 6 11 10 10 9 7 8 10 13 6

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE OF BIRTH

IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.

Mid

<5 5-15 16+

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr

500
500

41
43

74

** 1 N P o

14

135 28 103 215 124 286
124 36 90 213 138 281
79 40 79 66 57 75
8 2 9 18 15 10

2 23 2 2 8 2

- - 4 1 2 2

5 - - 1 6 2

- - - - 1 -

1 8 2 2 *

5 26 5 10 9 10

111 334
113 324
45 100
27 -
1 -

2 -

4 -

* -

5 -
16 -

Rare
1x/ to
week nevr

200 213
206 203

67 64
19

(6,10 \V) *-hnhd\k;
RPN *RPPRPW

Yes No
157 342
153 347
68 64
18 13
1 5
1 3
1 2
1 -
1 2
10 11
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50. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

More than once a

Once a week
About every two or
three weeks
About once a month
or less
Only at special
times of year
Never, or almost

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

More than once a

Once a week
About every two or
three weeks
About cnce a month
or less
Only at special
times of year
Never, or almost

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOCOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
18 14 19 20 27 8 15 22 18 25 15 18 18 19 22 21 16 18
23 2 26 13 28 17 23 23 25 21 24 23 29 25 22 23 20 28
5 7 5 2 4 6 4 6 3 4 6 4 5 4 5 5 4 6
9 4 8 17 8 10 16 6 5 11 1 7 6 12 13 7 14 6
25 30 25 21 18 33 27 26 26 27 29 23 27 23 21 25 28 24
15 14 14 23 100 21 14 14 21 8 11 22 15 15 17 16 15 15
4 10 2 4 4 4 1 1 3 2 3 3 * 3 - 3 3 3
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE, OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
18 8 7 29 21 12 20 18 22 20 18 17 18 34 44 - 15 19
23 23 21 23 25 28 25 24 23 25 19 25 14 36 56 - 21 24
5 6 4 4 6 6 8 4 4 7 3 6 4 - - - 7 4
9 18 14 9 3 5 4 10 8 12 4 11 10 4 - - 13 7
25 32 22 26 25 42 25 25 25 25 23 28 20 18 - 62 20 24
15 100 31 8 17 7 15 18 14 7 31 12 33 8 - 38 12 17
4 2 1 2 2 - 3 1 3 4 2 1 1 - - - 4 4
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51. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the TOTAL ANNUAL incame, BEFCRE TAXES, of ALL menbers of your
household, FCR 2005?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Under $30,000 36 36 38 29 34 38 30 42 37 59 29 33 100 - - 2 39 58
$30,000 to $60,000 26 18 28 26 26 25 27 26 29 21 31 24 - 100 - 36 18 20
$60,000 to $80,000 10 5 11 17 12 9 13 13 4 4 15 10 - - 45 13 14 1
$80,000 to $100,000 6 3 5 9 6 5 6 5 6 1 4 9 - - 24 9 4 3
$100,000 and over 7 1 7 14 7 7 7 4 14 1 7 10 - - 31 9 7 5
DK/NA 15 37 10 5 15 16 17 9 10 14 14 14 - - - 12 18 13
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
Under $30,000 36 13 31 35 47 56 51 42 28 34 33 39 30 40 41 37 32 38
$30,000 to $60,000 26 17 34 28 19 29 19 30 29 29 21 27 27 21 27 24 31 23
$60,000 to $80,000 10 27 11 10 8 7 7 9 12 9 17 10 12 7 11 10 6 12
$80,000 to $100,000 6 12 7 4 5 4 1 4 10 4 10 5 13 8 6 6 6 5
$100,000 and over 7 18 4 10 6 - 2 4 13 7 11 6 11 11 8 5 7 7
DK/NA 15 13 12 12 16 3 21 12 8 16 9 14 9 12 7 17 18 14
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54. Gender

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

REGION
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GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT

Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full

Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr

500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
52 55 51 50 100 - 46 55 56 48 42 60 49 52 57 61 53 33
48 45 49 50 - 100 54 45 44 52 58 40 51 48 43 39 47 67

YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.

PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 9 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
52 33 45 62 58 27 60 51 55 50 55 53 51 41 70 36 47 54
48 67 55 38 42 73 40 49 45 50 45 47 49 59 30 64 53 46
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55. Would you prefer to be interviewed in English, French, Arabic, or Urdu?

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

English

Arabic

UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE
WEIGHTED SAMPLE

English

Arabic

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HH INOQME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part
TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
75 12 92 9 74 75 82 70 80 75 82 69 69 83 92 7% 77 69
17 71 * - 18 15 16 18 9 14 15 19 17 12 7 20 16 11
5 11 3 6 5 6 1 7 6 7 1 8 10 * 1 2 6 10
4 - 4 4 3 4 1 5 5 4 2 4 4 5 - 2 1 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PLACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT  ATTEND. EXPER.
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ Ix/ to
TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
75 82 8 8 50 95 55 75 88 73 88 72 79 83 7% 75 72 76
17 18 10 3 40 5 25 16 9 15 7 19 13 14 19 2 14
5 - 10 - 10 - 13 5 2 7 3 6 5 - 5 4 4 6
4 - - 1 - - 7 4 1 5 2 3 3 5 2 2 4



Region of interview
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REGION GENDER AGE, EDUCATION HH INOOME EMPLOYMENT
Fe- 18- 30- H.S. Coll Univ 30K Full Part

TOTAL Que. Ont. West Malemale 29 44 45+ or < Univ grad <30K -60K 60K+ time time Othr
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 130 270 85 249 251 157 215 97 91 167 230 183 131 103 209 175 110
WEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 107 301 89 259 241 150 192 126 92 171 225 179 128 115 210 171 113
Newfoundland * - - - * - * * - - * * * - * * * -
Prince Edward - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Island
Nova Scotia * - - - * * * * - * * * * * * - * *
New Brunswick * - - - * * 1 - * - 1 * * * - - 1 *
Quebec 21 100 - - 23 20 17 23 15 2 17 22 21 15 8 24 18 20
Ontario 60 - 100 - 59 61 63 61 63 54 68 59 64 66 61 60 61 64
Manitoba * - - 2 * * * 1 - * * * 1 * - * * 1
saskatdmn * - - 1 * * * * - - * * * * - * 1 -
Alberta 8 - - 45 8 8 11 6 9 15 3 8 7 7 14 8 9 7
British Colurbia 9 - - 51 8 10 7 9 13 8 10 9 6 10 16 8 10 9
YEARS SELF RELIGIOUS DISCRIM.
PIACE OF BIRTH IN CANADA IDENTITY MUSLIM SECT ATTEND EXPER
Rare
Mid. <5 5-15 16+ 1x/ to

TOTAL Can. East Asia Afr. Othr yrs yrs yrs Mus. Can. Sun. Shia Othr week nevr Yes No
UNWEIGHTED SAMPLE 500 41 113 154 135 28 103 215 124 286 111 334 73 41 200 213 157 342
WEIGHTED SAMPIE 500 43 113 156 124 36 90 213 138 281 113 324 73 49 206 203 153 347
I‘Bﬂfaxﬂlald * - - * - - * * - * - * - - * * * *
Prince Edward - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Island

Nova Scotia * * 1 * - - 1 * - * * * * * * * * *
New Brunswick * 1 1 * - - 1 * - * 1 1 - - 1 * * *
Quebec 21 18 14 8 45 10 30 20 14 20 8 24 16 10 19 23 25 20
Ontario 60 55 55 75 44 86 54 62 68 64 65 62 47 69 67 57 56 62
Manitoba * - 1 * 1 - 1 * * 1 * * 1 1 * * *
Saskatdmn * - * * - - 1 * - * * * * - * * * *
Alberta 8 12 12 7 6 5 9 8 6 8 8 7 12 10 6 9 6 9
British Colurbia 9 14 16 9 4 - 4 9 12 7 18 5 23 9 7 10 12 8



